Minutes of the Statutory Budget 2005 Meeting of Kilkenny County Council held on Monday 20th  December,  2004 at 2.00 p.m. in the Council Chamber, County Hall, John Street. Kilkenny.

In the Chair:


Cllr. M.H. Cavanagh 

Also Present:

Cllrs. C. Connery, J. Brennan, P. Dunphy, C. Long, 

M. Lanigan, P. Cuddihy, A. Phelan, D. Doyle, 
M. Doran,M. Noonan, W. Ireland, T. Brennan, 
P. Millea, D. Dowling, M. Shortall, P. Fitzpatrick, 
J. Coonan, J. Cody, M. O’Brien, C. Phelan-Holden, 
B. Aylward, T. Breathnach, P. O’Neill, M. Brett, 
T. Maher, 

In Attendance:

M. Malone, Co. Manager, , P. O’Neill, T. Gunning, 
T. Walsh, Directors of Service, J. Dempsey, Head of Finance, K. Fitzgerald, Senior Executive Engineer,

M. Brophy, Administrative Officer, M. Mullally, Meetings Administrator, J. Gibbons, Administrative Officer, Declan McDonnell, Management Accountant, Tim Butler, Administrative Officer. 

Cathaoirleach M.H. Cavanagh requested that the meeting be adjourned for a period to allow party meetings to take place on the draft budget. This was unamiously agreed. The meeting resumed at 3.15 p.m. 

Proposed by Cllr. T. Maher, Seconded by Cllr. M. Brett and resolved:- 

“ That the December Meeting be adjourned and that we proceed with the Statutory Budget Meeting for 2005”. 
Budget 2005 

M. Malone, County Manager outlined the various expenditure and incomes under each programme in the Draft Budget for 2005. The Income and Expenditure Budget provides for Gross Expenditure of €59 million by Kilkenny County Council during 2005, an increase of 5% on 2004. A rate increase of 6% is recommended for 2005. Such a rate increase while greater then the inflation rate was warranted because of disproportionately higher increases associated with costs such as energy and compliance with regulatory standards. The main changes in the proposed 2005 Budget vis the 2004 Budget are as follows:- 
· 5% increase in Housing Stock maintenance – in addition to 63% increase in last 2 years. 

· 42% increase in Community Development Budget 

· 150% increase in Unfinished Housing Estates Budget 

· 60% increase in Local Roads Funding – in addition to 29% increase of last 2 years 

· New dog shelter

· Landfill gate fee unchanged -  for third year in sucession 

· 10% increase in library book purchase – in addition to 75% increase in the last 2 years 

· Upgrading of Scanlon Park Pitch to All Weather 

The Cathaoirleach invited questions under each of the programmes. 

Proposed by Cllr. B. Aylward, Seconded by Cllr. M. Lanigan and resolved:- 

“ That the following amendments be made to the 2005 Draft Budget” 

Expenditure

	Programme 

Group
	Code
	Description
	Expenditure

Budgeted by Manager 
	Expenditure 

Adopted by

Council
	Net Change

	01
	13420001
	Disabled Persons Grant 
	€600,000
	€660,000
	€60,000

	04
	41624002
	Derelict Sites 
	€25,000
	€20,000
	(€5,000)

	08
	83323001
	Irrecov Rates      
	€428,000
	€423,000
	(€5,000)


Receipts

	Programme 

Group
	Code
	Description
	Income

Budgeted by Manager
	Income Adopted by

Council
	Net Change

	01
	1342601N
	Disabled Persons Grant 
	€400,000
	€440,000
	€40,000

	03
	3242601N
	Contribution to Drainage works 
	€450,000
	€455,000
	€5,000

	04
	4342602N
	Woodstock Carpark 
	€45,000
	€50,000
	€5,000


Proposed by Cllr. D. Dowling, Seconded by Cllr. M. O’ Brien and resolved:-

“That the following amendments be made to the 2005 Draft Budget” 

Expenditure

	Programme 

Group
	Code
	Description
	Expenditure

Budgeted by Manager 
	Expenditure 

Adopted by

Council
	Net Change

	04
	41224002
	Stat Plans 
	€133,000
	€113,000
	(€20,000)

	04
	41324008
	Unfinished Housing Estates 
	€30,000
	€50,000
	€20,000


Adoption of the 2005 Draft Budget

In accordance with section 103(7) (b) Local Government Act 2001, it was proposed by Cllr. D. Dowling, seconded by Cllr. M O’Brien and resolved:- 
“That the Budget of Kilkenny County Council for the financial year ending 31st December, 2005 as set out in Table B, be adopted, as amended”. 
Proposed by Cllr. D. Dowling, seconded by Cllr. M. O’ Brien and resolved:- 
“That the rates set in Column (VII) of Table B, of the Draft Budget of Kilkenny County Council for the year ending 31st December, 2005 be determined in accordance with the said budget to be the Annual Rate on Valuation to be levied for that year for the purposes set out in Column (1) of Table B, as amended, be adopted”. 

Contributions from Cllrs B. Aylward, D Dowling, M. O’ Brien.
The members thanked the Manager, John Dempsey, Head of Finance and his staff for the clear and concise manner in which the Budget for 2005 was presented. 
The County Manager thanked the Head of Finance, Cathaoirleach, members and the Corporate Policy Group for their co-operation and input into the preparation and adoption of the Budget for 2005. The Cathaoirleach also expressed her appreciation for the co-operation and support of the members in adopting the Budget for 2005 and the County Manager and staff for their assistance in finalising the Budget.

It was also agreed that Unfinished Housing Estates would be put on the Agenda for the January Meeting of the Council. 
The meeting concluded at 3.45 p.m. 

Signed;
_____________________



Cathaoirleach.

Date:

_______________
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